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TO BE ANSWERED ON 20-07-2017

Implementation of SBM in Telangana


710. SHRI GUTHA SUKENDER REDDY:


Will the Minister of DRINKING WATER AND SANITATION be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the implementation of Swachh Bharat Mission in the State of Telangana;

(b) the details of the funds released for construction of toilets in the State under the Mission;

(c) whether the Government of Telangana has requested the Union Government to release balance grants for early construction of toilets in the State; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR MINISTRY OF DRINKING WATER & SANITATION

(SHRI RAMESH CHANDAPPA JIGAJINAGI)


(a) Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin) was launched on 2nd October, 2014 with the aim to attain a Swachh Bharat by 2nd October 2019. The incentive for latrine is Rs. 12000 and is provided to the BPL households and identified Above Poverty Line (APL). Besides, fund is also provided for Solid and Liquid Waste Management (SLWM) subject to a ceiling of Rs.

7/12/15/20 lakh to be applicable for Gram Panchayats having upto 150/300/500/ more than 500 households. Sanitation Coverage in Telangana on the launch of SBM(G) as on 2.10.2014 was 30.51%.  This has been increased to 52.80% as on 17.7.2017. Total 9,85,936 Individual

household latrines were constructed since launch of SBM(G) on 2.10.2014. In addition,

2,07,823 toilets were constructed under MGNREGS. Out of 11,037 villages, only 2,025

(18.34%) Villages have been declared ODF. In addition, 46 Blocks and 3 districts have also been declared ODF.

(b) Under Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin) component-wise funds are not released.

However, funds released to Telangana during last 3 years and current under SBM(G) is as under :-

S.N. Year Funds released (Rs. In crore)

1 2014-15 105.62

2 2015-16 128.39

3 2016-17 135.72

4 2017-18(Upto 17.7.2017) 70.63


(c) No, Madam.

(d) Does not arise.

